## **Town of Greenville**

SPECIAL MEETING BUDGET WORKSHOP #2 October 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2023 6:00pm

A special meeting was held by the Town Board of the Town of Greenville on October 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2023 at 6:00pm at Pioneer Hall to conduct the second budget workshop for the 2024 budget cycle. Supervisor Macko opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance at 5:00pm.

Four members of the Board were present, Councilman Richards was absent. Highway Superintendent Mike Dudley and 1 guest were present.

This workshop was advertised in the Town's official newspaper, The Catskill Daily Mail, on September 29<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

The tentative 2024 budget was gone through line by line. The following points of discussion were had:

**Building & Grounds –** Personal line adjusted to reflect the new wages.

**AED** – Councilman Bear motioned, seconded by Councilman Bensen to approve purchasing a new AED for \$1,382 and to utilize the trade in program with the old unit. Carried 4 ayes

**Parks** – The contractual line to be increased to \$14,750 to insure enough funding will be available to complete pickleball court project.

**Fire District** – Budget hasn't been adopted yet.

#### Other New Business

**Firewall** – Councilman Bensen motioned, seconded by Councilman Bear to approve the \$1,050 firewall replacement that includes warranty and subscription fees. Carried 4 ayes.

**Recycling Phones** – The Board is holding off on implementing phone system for the recycling shed until more quotes are received/options are explored.

Hazard Mitigation Resolution – The following resolution was adopted:

### Town of Greenville

SPECIAL MEETING BUDGET WORKSHOP #2 October 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2023 6:00pm

WHEREAS, the Town of Greenville Town Board recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within the Town of Greenville; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Greenville has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the 2023 Greene County Hazard Mitigation and Resilience Plan in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 Greene County Mitigation and Resilience Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in the Town of Greenville from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS, the adoption by the Town Board of the Town of Greenville demonstrates their commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the 2023 Greene County Hazard Mitigation and Resilience Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Town of Greenville, Greene County NY:

Section 1. In accordance with the municipal home rule law, the Town of Board of the Town of Greenville adopts the 2023 Greene County Hazard Mitigation and Resilience Plan. This plan, approved by the community, may be edited or amended after submission for review, but will not require the community to re-adopt any further iterations. This only applies to this specific plan and does not absolve the community from updating the plan in 5 years.

This resolution was offered by Councilman Bensen, and seconded by Councilman VonAtzingen.

#### VOTING:

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT/OTHER
SUPERVISOR MACKO	X		
COUNCILMAN BEAR	X		
COUNCILMAN BENSEN	X		
COUNCILMAN VONATZINGEN	X		
COUNCILMAN RICHARDS			X

#### CARRIED

**Accounting**—Councilman VonAtzingen motioned, seconded by Councilman Bensen to sign and approve the proposed contracts from RBT CPA Services excluding the 2022 AUP pending completion with UHY.

Carried 4 ayes

Supervisor Macko called on the hearing for any further questions/comments/concerns three times before adjourning this meeting at 7:15pm.

# **Town of Greenville**

SPECIAL MEETING BUDGET WORKSHOP #2 October 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2023 6:00pm

	Jessica K. Lewis, Town Clerk-Collector
Su	pervisor Macko
Co	ouncilman Bear
Cc	ouncilman Bensen
Co	ouncilman VonAtzingen